

No. 18-2611

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MISSOURI BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members; ZIMMER RADIO OF MID-MO, INC.; MEYER FARMS, INC., and UNCLE D's SPORTS BAR & GRILL, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOROTHY TAYLOR, State Supervisor of Liquor Control, in her official capacity, and JOSHUA HAWLEY, Attorney General of the State of Missouri, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal From The United States District Court, Western District of Missouri
Hon. M. Douglas Harpool, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Mark Sableman
Michael L. Nepple
Anthony F. Blum
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
314-552-6000
Fax 314-552-7000
msableman@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Table of Contents

CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
APPELLEES’ CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Truthful non-misleading ads are at issue	4
B. Evidence as to the Challenged Regulations.....	5
C. Evidence as to the Challenged Statute.....	6
D. District Court’s Conclusions	8
1. Challenged Regulations.....	8
2. Challenged Statute.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Law of the Case and the Standard of Review.....	10
A. Law of the Case: this Court’s <i>2017 Ruling</i>	10
B. Standard of review	13
II. The State’s Non-Record Evidence and Newly Raised Arguments Cannot Save Its Case.....	13
A. The State’s belated assertion of a defective facial challenge cannot succeed, because Plaintiffs challenged section 311.070 as applied to advertising, and in any event they raised the statute’s overbreadth.....	14
1. The State’s attempt to shift burdens on appeal, through its facial challenge argument, is improper, late and waived.	14
2. The State’s arguments misconstrue Plaintiffs’ claims, and the District Court’s ruling, each of which addressed only the <i>application</i> of section 311.070.1 to advertising.	15

3.	Even if this were a facial challenge, Plaintiffs’ allegations and proof of chilling effects satisfied its burden of showing overbreadth.....	18
4.	The Supreme Court applies <i>Central Hudson</i> , not general principles regarding facial invalidity, to commercial speech cases.	20
B.	The State’s undue influence justification for the Challenged Statute was waived and it does not work.....	22
1.	This theory was not raised at trial, and cannot fairly be asserted now.....	22
2.	The State’s new appeal theory conflicts with the evidence.....	23
3.	The Ninth Circuit’s ruling in <i>Retail Digital Networks</i> is not applicable or persuasive here.....	24
4.	Even if proven, the State’s new justification would not change the result, because the State can address undue influence without suppressing speech.	26
C.	The State’s claim that the Challenged Statute does not affect speech is too late, far-fetched, and wrong.	27
1.	The State did not raise this argument at trial.....	27
2.	The Challenged Statute restricts speech.	27
D.	The State’s new direct advancement theory is based on improperly claiming pricing effects as advertising effects.....	29
E.	The State’s reliance on <i>Kuo</i> is misplaced because that reference is not in the record and it is unscientific and irrelevant.	31
III.	The District Court’s Finding That the Challenged Regulations Were Unconstitutional Is Well Supported By the Record.....	32
A.	The State did not meet its burden of justifying the regulations.	32

B.	The regulations banning truthful media advertising of prices did not directly advance the State’s interests.....	34
1.	All of the fatal inconsistencies identified in the <i>2017 Ruling</i> were proven.	35
a.	The State allows discount and below cost sales of alcohol on site, but prohibits media advertising of those facts.....	36
b.	The State allows indirect media advertising of discount and below-cost prices.	37
c.	The State permits discount advertising of distilled spirits, solely because of the industry’s lobbying power.	37
2.	Plaintiff’s expert witness testimony showed the lack of evidence of effects of media price advertising effects on alcohol abuse.....	38
3.	Additional inconsistencies show that the Challenged Regulations could not directly advance the State’s objectives.	41
C.	The evidence showed multiple effective alternative means of addressing the State’s interests.	42
IV.	The District Court’s Finding That the Challenged Statute Was Unconstitutional Is Well Supported By the Record.....	44
A.	The State’s interest in a three-tier industry, unnecessary for public health or safety, is not a “substantial” interest under <i>Central Hudson</i>	46
B.	The State failed to meet its burden of justifying the Challenged Statute.	48
C.	Because of many exceptions, the District Court properly found that the Challenged Statute did not directly advance the State’s objectives.	49
1.	Multiple inconsistencies in the 3-tier system and the tied-house provisions establish a lack of direct advancement.	49

2.	The Challenged Statute prevents informative and useful commercial speech that carries no threat of undue influence.....	53
3.	The State’s enforcement campaigns highlight the irrationality of the Challenged Statute.....	54
4.	Conclusion regarding direct advancement	56
D.	The District Court properly found that effective non-speech-suppressive alternatives to the Challenged Statute were available.....	57
V.	The Compelled Speech and Association Inherent in the Challenged Statute Further Support the District Court’s Ruling.	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1-800-411 Pain Referral Service, LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014).....	46, 59
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACORN v. Municipality of Golden</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Ada v. Guam Soc. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992)	20
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	59
<i>Central Hudson Gas v. Public Service Comm’n of NY</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	21, 28
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General, Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22, 32
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1144 (2017)	28
<i>Foremost Sales Promotions, Inc. v. Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms</i> , 860 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>GJJM Ent., LLC v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 2018 WL 6050629 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2018).....	33
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	29

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	27
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	2, 59
<i>Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 807 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	21
<i>Macheca Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	18
<i>Missouri Broadcasters Association v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Am. Nat’l Can Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>National Distributing Co. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 626 F.2d 997 (D.C.Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 686 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Retail Digital Networks LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	24, 25, 26
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006)	13

<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	59
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	42
<i>Tracy Rifle and Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 2018 WL 4362089 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2018).....	43
<i>Turchick v. United States</i> , 561 F.2d 719 (8th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	28
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	59
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001).....	38, 53
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	19
<i>Wever v. Lincoln Cty., Nebraska</i> , 388 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004)	1, 13
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §25500(a) & 25500.1	25
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §25503(f)-(h)	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015	32

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.35538

Other Authorities

11 CSR § 70-2.240(5)(A)5

11 CSR § 70.2.240(5) G & I4
